250, Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that they were not material to any prior annual or interim
periods. However, the aggregate amount of the prior period corrections of immaterial errors through December 31,
2017 was an approximately $3.5 million increase to accumulated deficit and would have been material to the amounts

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

98

within the current Consolidated Statements of Operations. Consequently, in accordance with ASC 250 (specifically
SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year
Financial Statements), the Company have corrected these errors for all prior periods presented by revising the
consolidated financial statements and other financial information included herein. The Company also corrected the
timing of immaterial previously recorded out-of-period adjustments and reflected them in the revised prior period
consolidated financial statements, where applicable.

The effects of the correction of immaterial errors on the Consolidated Balance Sheets were as follows (in thousands):

F-9

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

99

December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Inventories, net $20,496 $ 3,841 $24,337
Property and equipment, net 43,283 (7,142 ) 36,141
TOTAL ASSETS 686,907 (3,301 ) 683,606
Deferred tax liability, net 19,174 193 19,367
TOTAL LIABILITIES 375,895 193 376,088
Accumulated deficit (111,939 ) (3,494 ) (115,433 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $311,012 $ (3,494 ) $307,518

December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Inventories, net $15,178 $ 633 $15,811
Property and equipment, net 40,615 (1,694 ) 38,921
TOTAL ASSETS 445,453 (1,061 ) 444,392
Deferred tax liability, net 30,409 (5 ) 30,404
TOTAL LIABILITIES 212,517 (5 ) 212,512
Accumulated deficit (100,988 ) (1,056 ) (102,044 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $232,936 $ (1,056 ) $231,880

The effects of the correction of immaterial errors on the Consolidated Statements of Operations were as follows (in
thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Cost of revenue, excluding amortization $331,629 $ 1,087 $332,716
Operating expenses 103,973 1,153 105,126
Operating loss (5,432 ) (2,240 ) (7,672 )
Loss before income taxes from continuing operations (22,011 ) (2,240 ) (24,251 )
Income tax (benefit) expense, net on continuing operations (11,060 ) 198 (10,862 )
Net loss from continuing operations (10,951 ) (2,438 ) (13,389 )
Net loss (10,951 ) (2,438 ) (13,389 )

Basic net loss per share from continuing operations $(0.22 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.27 )
Basic net loss per share $(0.22 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.27 )
Diluted net loss per share from continuing operations $(0.22 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.27 )
Diluted net loss per share $(0.22 ) $ (0.05 ) $(0.27 )

F-10

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

100

Year ended December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Cost of revenue, excluding amortization $196,772 $ 136 $196,908
Operating expenses 71,434 382 71,816
Operating income (loss) 13,708 (518 ) 13,190
Income (loss) before income taxes from continuing operations 4,322 (518 ) 3,804
Income tax expense (benefit), net on continuing operations 2,457 (5 ) 2,452
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 1,865 (513 ) 1,352
Net loss (25,728 ) (513 ) (26,241 )

Basic net earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $0.05 $ (0.02 ) $0.03
Basic net loss per share $(0.64 ) $ (0.01 ) $(0.65 )
Diluted net earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $0.05 $ (0.02 ) $0.03
Diluted net loss per share $(0.63 ) $ (0.01 ) $(0.64 )

The effects of the correction of immaterial errors on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows were as follows (in
thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $(10,951 ) $ (2,438 ) $(13,389 )
Depreciation and amortization expense 20,363 1,747 22,110
Deferred taxes (11,093 ) 198 (10,895 )
Inventory, net (5,318 ) (3,209 ) (8,527 )
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 10,202 (3,702 ) 6,500
Purchase of property and equipment (10,121 ) 3,702 (6,419 )
Net cash (used) provided in investing activities $(245,977) $ 3,702 $(242,275)

Year ended December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Net loss $(25,728) $ (513 ) $(26,241)
Depreciation and amortization expense 13,578 277 13,855
Deferred taxes 1,967 (5 ) 1,962
Inventory, net (663 ) (633 ) (1,296 )
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 23,095 (874 ) 22,221
Purchase of property and equipment (18,410 ) 874 (17,536 )
Net cash (used) provided in investing activities $(4,688 ) $ 874 $(3,814 )

Revenue Recognition
Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the requirements of Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09
and related amendments, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (ASC 606), which superseded all prior revenue
recognition methods and industry-specific guidance.

Edgar Filing: KEYW HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

101

The majority of the Company's revenues are from long-term contracts with the U.S. Government that can span several
years. The Company performs under various types of contracts including cost reimbursement (cost-plus-fixed-fee,
cost-plus-award-fee), time-and-materials, fixed-price-level-of-effort, and firm-fixed-price contracts.